of the disposition of the Entertainment Division. The proforma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial statements and notes related thereto appearing in the Registrant�s Form 10-K for the years ended July 31, 2005, 2004 and
2003 and its Form 10-Q for the quarter ended April 30, 2006.

Preparation of the proforma information was based on assumptions considered appropriate by the Registrant�s management. The proforma
financial information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the results which would have occurred if the transactions described above
had been consummated on August 1, 2002 for the proforma condensed consolidated statements of operations and on April 30, 2006 for the
proforma condensed consolidated balance sheet, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position and the results of operations for
future periods. In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions listed above have been made.

F-2

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

IDT CORPORATION

PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF APRIL 30, 2006

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

Historical Adjustments Proforma
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 126,363 $233,216(A) $ 359,579
Marketable securities 582,432 (31,890)(B) 550,542
Trade accounts receivable, net 199,173 (24,261)(B) 174,912
Other current assets 145,924 (78,011)(B) 67,913

Total current assets 1,053,892 1,152,946
Property, plant and equipment, net 315,690 (17,767)(B) 297,923
Goodwill 166,880 (72,680)(C) 94,200
Licenses and other intangibles, net 44,325 (14,793)(B) 29,532
Investments 56,612 (10,140)(B) 46,472
Other assets 198,341 (149,540)(B) 48,801

Total assets $ 1,835,740 $ 1,669,874

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 89,937 $ (6,647)(B) $ 83,290
Accrued expenses 283,453 (31,545)(B) 251,908
Deferred revenue 144,708 (5,270)(B) 139,438
Capital lease obligations�current portion 23,957 (803)(B) 23,154
Other current liabilities 30,900 (3,911)(B) 26,989

Total current liabilities 572,955 524,779
Deferred tax liabilities, net 107,103 (56)(B) 107,047
Capital lease obligations�long-term portion 37,141 (1,835)(B) 35,306
Notes payable�long-term portion 159,154 (67,894)(B) 91,260
Other liabilities 6,108 6,108

Total liabilities 882,461 764,500
Minority interests 47,465 $ (40,945)(D) 6,520
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; authorized shares�10,000,000; no shares issued �  �
Common stock, $.01 par value; authorized shares�100,000,000; 25,074,860 shares issued;
15,453,073 shares outstanding 251 251
Class A common stock, $.01 par value; authorized shares�35,000,000; 9,816,988 shares
issued and outstanding 98 98
Class B common stock, $.01 par value; authorized shares�100,000,000; 76,293,853 shares
issued; 70,977,570 and 56,029,445 shares outstanding on a historical and proforma basis,
respectively 763 763
Additional paid-in capital 910,799 910,799

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 6

Treasury stock, at cost, consisting of 9,621,787 shares of common stock, and of 5,316,283
and 20,264,408 shares of Class B common stock on a historical and proforma basis,
respectively (214,515) (180,616)(E) (395,131)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,102 2,102
Retained earnings 206,316 173,656(F) 379,972

Total stockholders� equity 905,814 898,854

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,835,740 $ 1,669,874

F-3

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

IDT CORPORATION

PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical Adjustments Proforma
Revenues $ 1,809,349 $ (138,428)(G) $ 1,670,921
Costs and expenses:
Direct cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 1,435,423 (88,293)(G) 1,347,130
Selling, general and administrative 470,131 (43,857)(G) 426,274
Depreciation and amortization 76,419 (9,313)(G) 67,106
Restructuring and impairment charges 7,881 (1,022)(G) 6,859

Total costs and expenses 1,989,854 1,847,369

Loss from operations (180,505) (176,448)
Interest income, net 6,997 501(G) 7,498
Investment and other income, net 9,662 (2,279)(G) 7,383

Loss from continuing operations before minority interests and income taxes (163,846) (161,567)
Minority interests (11,242) (3,720)(D) (14,962)
Provision for income taxes (3,152) 2,335(G) (817)

Loss from continuing operations $ (178,240) $ (177,346)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic and diluted: $ (1.85) $ (2.18)

Weighted-average number of shares used in calculation of loss per share from continuing
operations:
Basic and diluted 96,377 (14,948)(H) 81,429

F-4

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

IDT CORPORATION

PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical

Reclassification of

discontinued

operations (I)

Proforma

adjustments Proforma
Revenues $ 2,468,522 $ (59,305) $ (187,284)(G) $ 2,221,933
Costs and expenses:
Direct cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 1,843,088 (25,042) (122,600)(G) 1,695,446
Selling, general and administrative 595,164 (11,616) (45,104)(G) 538,444
Depreciation and amortization 111,894 (6,185) (12,078)(G) 93,631
Restructuring and impairment charges 34,212 34,212

Total costs and expenses 2,584,358 2,361,733

Loss from operations (115,836) (139,800)
Interest income, net 20,307 516 (248)(G) 20,575
Investment and other income, net 66,196 (1,254) 6,512(G) 71,454

Loss from continuing operations before minority interests and
income taxes (29,333) (47,771)
Minority interests (2,583) (4,830)(D) (7,413)
Provision for income taxes (11,898) 4,419 5,589(G) (1,890)

Loss from continuing operations $ (43,814) $ (57,074)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic and diluted: $ (0.45) $ (0.68)

Weighted-average number of shares used in calculation of loss per
share from continuing operations:
Basic and diluted 97,049 (12,685)(H) 84,364

F-5

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

IDT CORPORATION

PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical

Reclassification of
discontinued
operations (I)

Proforma
adjustments Proforma

Revenues $ 2,216,905 $ (43,390) $ (106,700)(G) $ 2,066,815
Costs and expenses:
Direct cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 1,679,153 (21,504) (75,837)(G) 1,581,812
Selling, general and administrative 501,595 (6,321) (26,381)(G) 468,893
Depreciation and amortization 99,868 (993) (5,079)(G) 93,796
Restructuring and impairment charges 58,220 58,220

Total costs and expenses 2,338,836 2,202,721

Loss from operations (121,931) (135,906)
Interest income, net 22,315 1,025 172(G) 23,512
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock 9,418 9,418
Arbitration award 21,618 21,618
Investment and other income, net 16,767 (1,211) (29)(G) 15,527

Loss from continuing operations before minority interests and
income taxes (51,813) (65,831)
Minority interests (34,317) (727)(D) (35,044)
Benefit from income taxes 27,219 3,791 2,108(G) 33,118

Loss from continuing operations $ (58,911) $ (67,757)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic and diluted: $ (0.67) $ (0.86)

Weighted-average number of shares used in calculation of loss per
share from continuing operations:
Basic and diluted 87,920 (9,283)(H) 78,637

F-6

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

IDT CORPORATION

PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical

Reclassification
of discontinued
operations (I)

Proforma
adjustments Proforma

Revenues $ 1,834,547 $ (24,479) $ (5,023)(G) $ 1,805,045
Costs and expenses:
Direct cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 1,409,465 (13,941) (3,879)(G) 1,391,645
Selling, general and administrative 454,115 (3,872) (2,901)(G) 447,342
Depreciation and amortization 89,309 (997) (87)(G) 88,225
Settlement of litigation (58,034) (58,034)
Restructuring and impairment charges 13,312 13,312

Total costs and expenses 1,908,167 1,882,490

Loss from operations (73,620) (77,445)
Interest income, net 26,095 201 (28)(G) 26,268
Equity in loss of affiliates (4,425) (4,425)
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock 22,422 22,422
Investment and other expense, net (15,327) (3)(G) (15,330)

Loss from continuing operations before minority interests and income
taxes (44,855) (48,510)
Minority interests (43,035) 5,697(D) (37,338)
Benefit from income taxes 70,373 820 4(G) 71,197

Loss from continuing operations $ (17,517) $ (14,651)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic and diluted: $ (0.22) $ (0.20)

Weighted-average number of shares used in calculation of loss per
share from continuing operations:
Basic and diluted 80,176 (7,971)(H) 72,205

F-7

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

IDT CORPORATION

NOTES AND MANAGEMENT�S ASSUMPTIONS

TO THE PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1. The following is a description of the proforma adjustments to the historical condensed consolidated financial statements:

(A) The net increase in cash and cash equivalents consists of the following:

(i) The adjusted cash proceeds from the disposition of the Entertainment Division of $229.4 million;

(ii) A repayment of $58.7 million of the amount due to the Registrant from the Entertainment Division (the remaining